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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Do US Thyroid Cancer Incidence Rates Increase with 
Socioeconomic Status among People with Health Insurance? An 
observational study using SEER population-based data 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Thomas O'Grady 
University at Albany - USA  
Albany College of Pharmacy and Health Sciences 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS - This was an interesting study that investigates the association 
between increases in SES among those with access to health 
insurance. The use of census tract level data as apposed to broader 
zip code or county data is a strength of this study.  
- “Among other than fully insured cases, RRs were typically less 
than one in high versus lowest SES strata” There are several 
sentences throughout similar to this that could be reworded to read 
more clearly.  
- Table 2 – Do the authors test tumors > 2 cm? If so why not include 
all cases, <= 2 cm, and > 2 cm?  
- Age group includes all individuals. Etiology of thyroid cancer is 
different in children than adults and there is not a concern of over 
diagnosis among the very young. Why is the study not restricted to 
adults?  
- Table 3 – The RR is strongest for high versus low SES in those 
aged 0-49. What are some explanations for this observations?  
- The connection between increases in SES among the fully insured 
should be discussed and explained in greater detail? The author 
explains using the comparison between younger and older 
physicians. Could income not be a proxy for education? If increases 
in SES are linked to over diagnosis is it not possible that with higher 
education individuals are more likely to seek care early and more 
likely to press their physicians for specific treatments? 

 

REVIEWER Louise Davies 
Dartmouth College and the Department of Veterans Affairs Hospital, 
White River Junction, VT. 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Oct-2015 
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GENERAL COMMENTS *Originality – does the paper add to literature? 

The work adds significantly to what is already in the published 

literature by expanding and refining earlier work which suggested 

socioeconomic status matters when it comes to the diagnosis of 

papillary thyroid cancer.   This paper shows a dose response 

relationship that is quite compelling.  It also shows the effect of SES 

across tumor types we generally don’t think of as subject to this sort 

of detection bias, and so provides new insights there. 

 

It surprises me a bit that the difference in incidence is seen in the 

most aggressive thyroid cancers (i.e., anaplastic) which generally 

present with symptoms, and which I would not expect to be subject 

to the detection bias as we see in papillary. I would be curious 

whether the mortality rate for anaplastic among the insured differs a 

lot from the general mortality rate for anaplastic.  If so, it would 

suggest differences in diagnostic classifications from a histology 

standpoint.  Anaplastic in particular is so lethal that the presence of 

insurance would generally not be expected to provide much 

protection from the disease. I am not asking the authors to comment 

on this necessarily, but they may wish to think about this for another 

study. 

 

*Importance to this journal’s readership – clinicians / patients / policy 

makers…? 

This paper will be of interest to clinicians and patients. 

 

*Scientific reliability – is the question clearly defined / appropriately 

answered? 

The research question is clearly defined and appropriately answered 

 

*Overall design – adequate? 

The design is adequate 

 

*Participants – adequately described / conditions defined? 

The participants are adequately described 

The conditions under study are adequately defined 

 

*Methods – adequately described / consistent with reporting 
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standards? 

The methods are not as detailed as I would like around the 

development and execution of the index they created for 

socioeconomic status.  Could they provide additional detail?  Was 

the index simply a combining of available variables at the census 

tract and individual level, or is it weighted or adjusted somehow?  I 

feel like we are missing some details here. 

 

The authors are compliant with the relevant reporting standard 

 

*Results – answer question / are credible / are well presented? 

The results answer the research question 

The results are credible 

The results are not well presented in the figure.  It is hard to read 

and reproduced poorly.  Can the legends be made easier to use and 

the axes more clearly labeled?  Just making them larger would be a 

good start. 

 

*Interpretation and Conclusions – warranted by / sufficiently focused 

on the data? 

The interpretation is warranted by and sufficiently derived 

from/focused on the data. 

The message is clear 

 

*References – up to date / relevant / without glaring omission? 

References are up to date 

References are relevant 

No glaring omissions 

 

*Abstract/summary/key messages – all consistent / accurately reflect 

the paper? 

The abstract, conclusions, key messages all accurately reflect what 

the paper says. 

 

*Grammar and language – acceptable? 
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There are a few minor areas where words are missing, they can be 

fixed with a new reader’s eyes to pick them up. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Comment 1: “Among other than fully insured cases, RRs were typically less than one in high versus 

lowest SES strata” There are several sentences throughout similar to this that could be reworded to 

read more clearly.  

 

Response: The authors have revised the results section of the manuscript to address this comment. 

Specifically, the last line of page 6 was revised as follows, “Among less than fully insured cases most 

RRs were less than one in the highest versus the lowest SES group.”  

 

Comment 2: Table 2 – Do the authors test tumors > 2 cm? If so why not include all cases, <= 2 cm, 

and > 2 cm?  

 

Response: The authors have revised table 2 to include tumors > 2 cm.  

 

Comment 3: Age group includes all individuals. Etiology of thyroid cancer is different in children than 

adults and there is not a concern of over diagnosis among the very young. Why is the study not 

restricted to adults?  

 

Response: at the bottom of page 3 it is stated that while 98% of cases were 20 years of age and older 

at time of diagnosis, the analysis included children less than 20 years of age for the purpose of 

completeness.  

 

Comment 4: Table 3 – The RR is strongest for high versus low SES in those aged 0-49. What are 

some explanations for this observations?  

Response: Although the authors choose not to suggest detailed reasons for this specific finding, on 

page 7, in the third paragraph of the discussion the following statement was added, “Among insured 

cases the effect of SES on risk of small PTC diagnosis was most pronounced among persons less 

than 50 years of age. There is a need to determine if people in this age strata and other at-risk groups 

are more likely to undergo tests that lead to the diagnosis of PTC.”  

 

Comment 5: The connection between increases in SES among the fully insured should be discussed 

and explained in greater detail? The author explains using the comparison between younger and 

older physicians. Could income not be a proxy for education? If increases in SES are linked to over 

diagnosis is it not possible that with higher education individuals are more likely to seek care early 

and more likely to press their physicians for specific treatments?  

 

Response: At the top of page eight, immediately after the discussion of physician age, the following 

two sentences were added, “Other potential explanations include that income and insurance are 

proxy measures of for education. To the extent that this is the case more educated individuals may 

seek early care and press their physicians for specific thyroid-related tests and treatments.”  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Comment 1: It surprises me a bit that the difference in incidence is seen in the most aggressive 

thyroid cancers (i.e., anaplastic) which generally present with symptoms, and which I would not 

expect to be subject to the detection bias as we see in papillary. I would be curious whether the 

mortality rate for anaplastic among the insured differs a lot from the general mortality rate for 
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anaplastic. If so, it would suggest differences in diagnostic classifications from a histology standpoint. 

Anaplastic in particular is so lethal that the presence of insurance would generally not be expected to 

provide much protection from the disease. I am not asking the authors to comment on this 

necessarily, but they may wish to think about this for another study.  

 

Response: The finding that you correctly note is driven by follicular thyroid cancer. As indicated in 

Table 1, anaplastic tumors are extremely rare (1% of cases). Survival and mortality are outside the 

scope of this report, however in separate analyses these rare anaplastic tumors uniformly carried a 

grave prognosis.  

 

On page six, in the last sentence under the heading “Demographics” we indicate that case counts 

increased with SES by 60% for follicular thyroid cancer, more than any other non-PTC subtype. On 

the same page, in the second to last sentence of the results, we indicate that, “Among insured non-

PTC cases RRs increased with SES driven by follicular tumors (60% of non-PTCs).”  

 

Comment 2: The methods are not as detailed as I would like around the development and execution 

of the index they created for socioeconomic status. Could they provide additional detail? Was the 

index simply a combining of available variables at the census tract and individual level, or is it 

weighted or adjusted somehow? I feel like we are missing some details here.  

 

Response: On page 5, the section under the heading “Census-Tract Level SES” was revised. Several 

sentences were made into two sentences to enhance clarity. To address this comment, two 

sentences were expanded beginning with the seventh line of the section. “The weight assigned to 

each variable was determined based on factor analysis (18). Specifically, the output from factor 

analysis that explained more than 90% of common variance among these variables was used as the 

“SES index.”  

 

Comment 3: The results are not well presented in the figure. It is hard to read and reproduced poorly. 

Can the legends be made easier to use and the axes more clearly labeled? Just making them larger 

would be a good start.  

 

Response: Figure 1 was converted to landscape and made into two figures. The legend and axes 

fonts were also enlarged as recommended.  

 

Comment 4: There are a few minor areas where words are missing, they can be fixed with a new 

reader’s eyes to pick them up. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Thomas O'Grady 
Albany College of Pharmacy and Health Sciences, USA  
University at Albany School of Public Health 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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